Agenda Agenda	TIOGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 2/21/2019 10:05 AM EDWARD D. HUBBARD AUDITORIUM Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego NY 13827					
Meeting called by:	Chair Martha Sauerbrey					
Type of meeting:	3 rd Special					
Attendees:	Legislator Balliet Legislator Hollenbeck Legislator Monell Legislator Mullen Legislator Roberts Legislator Sauerbrey Legislator Standinger Legislator Sullivan Legislator Weston					
	Agenda topics					
Invocation Pledge of Allegiance	Legislator Weston Legislator Weston					
RESOLUTIONS:	 Adopt Local Law No. 1 of 2019 – A Local Law establishing the salary for the offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2020 and continuing through and including December 31, 2023 Amend Resolution 76-19, Abolish/Create Position Mental 					

	Hygiene						
3.	Amend	Resolution	77-19,	Authorize	Salaries	for	Staff
Reorganization Law Department							

REFERRED TO:

RESOLUTION NO. –19

LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

ADOPT LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2019 A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING THE SALARY FOR THE OFFICES OF COUNTY CLERK AND COUNTY SHERIFF FOR THE FOUR YEAR TERM OF OFFICE COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2020 AND CONTINUING THROUGH AND INCLUDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

WHEREAS: A public hearing was held on February 21, 2019, following due notice thereof to consider the adoption of Local Law Introductory No. A of the Year 2019 A Local Law establishing the salary for the Offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2020 and continuing through and including December 31, 2023.

WHEREAS: It is in the best interests of the residents of Tioga County to adopt such Local Law which will Local Law No. 1 of 2019; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the following Local Law be and hereby is adopted;

County of Tioga

Local Law No. 1 of the Year 2019.

A Local Law establishing the salary for the Offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2020 and continuing through and including December 31, 2023.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the County of Tioga as follows:

SECTION 1: PURPOSE

As set forth at Local Law No. 3 of 2003, the annual salary for the elected public offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff shall not be increased during a term of office.

Accordingly, it is the purpose and intent of this Local Law to establish the salary for the Offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the four-year term of office commencing January 1, 2020 and continuing through and including December 31, 2023.

SECTION 2: ANNUAL SALARY

A) The annual salary for the Offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the term of office beginning January 1, 2020 and continuing through and including December 31, 2023 is hereby established as follows:

1.	County Clerk	\$70,561
2.	County Sheriff	\$92,962

SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY

If any clause, sentence, phrase, paragraph, subdivision, section, rule or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court or Agency of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, phrase, paragraph, subdivision, section, rule or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local law shall take effect January 1, 2020.

And be it further

RESOLVED: That the Clerk of the Legislature be and hereby is directed, pursuant to Local Law No. 4 of 1992, to cause to be published in the official newspapers of the County of Tioga a synopsis of such Local Law, such synopsis to be within ten days after adoption of the Local Law; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Clerk of the Legislature be and hereby is directed within five days after adoption of such Local Law to cause the Local Law to be filed as required by the Municipal Home Rule Law Section 27.

RESOLUTION NO. -19 AMEND RESOLUTION 76-19, ABOLISH/CREATE POSITION (MENTAL HYGIENE)

WHEREAS: Resolution 76-19 authorized the creation and filling of the Deputy Director of Community Services position effective February 19, 2019; and

WHEREAS: The effective date of appointment was not consistent with payroll procedures; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution 76-19 is hereby amended to reflect that the vacant position of Supervising Psychiatric Social Worker be abolished and the position of Deputy Director of Community Services (Non-Union \$68,000-\$78,000) be created with permission to fill effective February 16, 2019; and be it further

RESOLVED: That Resolution 76-19 be amended and that Sarah Begeal be provisionally appointed to the Deputy Director of Community Services position effective February 16, 2019 at an annual salary of \$72,941.

RESOLUTION NO. -19 AMEND RESOLUTION 77-19, AUTHORIZE SALARIES FOR STAFF REORGANIZATION (LAW DEPARTMENT)

WHEREAS: Resolution 77-19 authorized the salaries for staff reorganization within the Law Department effective February 19, 2019; and

WHEREAS: The effective date of appointment was not consistent with payroll procedures; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution 77-19 is hereby amended to reflect that effective February 16, 2019, John Van Wert shall move from 2nd Assistant County Attorney to 1st Assistant County Attorney at an annual salary of \$92,000 and Christian Root shall move from 1st Assistant County Attorney to 2nd Assistant County Attorney at an annual rate of \$80,827.